

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO
YOUNG AMERICANS FOR
FREEDOM; JUSTIN HILL; JACOB
CASSIDY; AND AMELIA SLUSARZ**

Plaintiff,

1:23-CV-00480-LJV

vs.

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO
STUDENT ASSOCIATION INC.;
BRIAN HAMLUK in his official
capacity as the University at Buffalo
Vice President for Student Life;
TOMAS AGUIRRE in his official
capacity as the University at Buffalo
Dean of Students; and PHYLLIS
FLORO in her Official Capacity
as the University at Buffalo
Director of Student Engagement,**

Hon. Lawrence J. Vilardo

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS, BRIAN HAMLUK, TOMAS AGUIRRE, and
PHYLLIS FLORO'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendants, BRIAN HAMLUK,
TOMAS AGUIRRE, and PHYLLIS FLORO
BY:

s/ Michael T. Feeley

MICHAEL T. FEELEY

Assistant Attorney General of Counsel

Main Place Tower, Suite 300

350 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

(716) 853-8400

Michael.Feeley@ag.ny.gov

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....5

Procedural History.....5

Legal Standard for Granting a Motion to Dismiss.....6

Statement of Facts.....7

Argument

**Point I- SOVERIGN IMMUNITY UNDER THE ELEVENTH
AMENDMENT BARS THIS COURT FROM EXERCISING SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION FOR DAMAGES
AGAINST THE MOVING DEFENDANTS.....8**

**Point II- UB MAY IMPOSE REASONABLE TIME, PLACE AND
MANNER RESTRICTIONS ON STUDENT GROUPS.....9**

Point III - UB DOES NOT HAVE A NATIONAL AFFILIATION BAN.....12

**Point IV- UB POLICY DOES NOT PERMIT SA TO ENGAGE IN
VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION IN FUNDING DECISIONS INVOLVING
MANDATORY STUDENT FEES.....13**

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), appeal dismissed, No. 12-3174 (2d Cir. Sept. 25, 2012).....	9, 10 and 11
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass'n</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Banks v. SUNY</i> , No. 06-CV-239S, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20529, 2007 WL 895505 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2007).....	9
<i>Barr v. Abrams</i> , 810 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2005).....	6
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	13
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) aff'd, 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9 and 11
<i>Davis v. Stratton</i> , 360 F. App'x 182 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Dube v. SUNY</i> , 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Fonte v. Board of Managers of Cont'l Towers Condo.</i> , 848 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Sciences Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11 and 12
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Empls. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks & Rec.</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10 and 11

Husain v. Springer, 494 F. 3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....13

Koehl v. Dalsheim, 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

Papish v. Board of Curators of University of Missouri,
410 U.S. 667 (1973).....11

R.O. ex rel. Ochshorn v. Ithaca City Sch. Dist., 645 F.3d 533
(2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 945 (2011).....10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....11

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 10 and 11

Statutes and Regulations

8 N.Y.C.R.R. 302.14.....8, 12 and 13
